of Section 203 of the Act and Rules 8 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.
	 During the year under review, Mr. Arvind Agrawal was appointed as the Managing Director of the Company for the period of (3) 

three consecutive years.
l	 The Company has made preferential allotment of 1,12,00,000 (One Crore and Twelve Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees 

Ten) each at a premium of ` 20/- (Rupees Twenty) per share fully paidup to Non-Promoter group & 38,00,000 Unsecured 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) having face value of ` 30/- (Rupees Thirty) each fully paid up, aggregating to ` 
11,40,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores Forty Lakhs only) to Promoter Company and each aforesaid CCDs shall be converted into 
38,00,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each at a premium of ` 20/- (Rupees Twenty) per Equity Share within a period of 18 months 
from the date of Allotment of CCDs in one or more tranches